
KENT AND MEDWAY STROKE REVIEW JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26th February, 2019

9.30 am

Council Chamber - Sessions House, Maidstone, 
Kent, ME14 1XQ

https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwj-9eOI2uTbAhXE1hQKHadrA0MQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://twitter.com/eastsussexcc&psig=AOvVaw3iS1ln-maRLWXy5S8D_a6E&ust=1529668674186107
http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwjV0a742uTbAhUElxQKHYS1BsAQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=http://www.boroughphotos.org/bexley/&psig=AOvVaw2lnHN9f3G-y3hCCtOzTG3B&ust=1529668919140962
https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwjp7qP_2-TbAhVFvBQKHS6pDKkQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://www.kentinvictachamber.co.uk/events/kicc-start-medway-3-day-business-start-up-course-33/&psig=AOvVaw2qTkO4cplBko6B9axcflev&ust=1529669121846975




AGENDA

KENT AND MEDWAY STROKE REVIEW JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26th February, 2019, at 9.30 am Ask for: Jill Kennedy-Smith
Council Chamber - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416343

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership 

Kent County Council (4) Mr P Bartlett, Mrs S Chandler, Ida Linfield, Mr K Pugh

Medway Council (4) Cllr T Murray, Cllr W Purdy, Cllr D Royle, Cllr D Wildey 

East Sussex County Council (2) Cllr C Belsey, Cllr J Howell

Bexley Council (2) Cllr R Diment, Cllr A Downing

Webcasting Notice

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present. The Chair will
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed. If you do not wish to have
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Item 
1.  Substitutes 

2.  Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 24)

https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwjp7qP_2-TbAhVFvBQKHS6pDKkQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://www.kentinvictachamber.co.uk/events/kicc-start-medway-3-day-business-start-up-course-33/&psig=AOvVaw2qTkO4cplBko6B9axcflev&ust=1529669121846975
https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwj-9eOI2uTbAhXE1hQKHadrA0MQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://twitter.com/eastsussexcc&psig=AOvVaw3iS1ln-maRLWXy5S8D_a6E&ust=1529668674186107
http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwjV0a742uTbAhUElxQKHYS1BsAQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=http://www.boroughphotos.org/bexley/&psig=AOvVaw2lnHN9f3G-y3hCCtOzTG3B&ust=1529668919140962


4.  Kent and Medway Stroke Review (Pages 25 - 116)

 Draft JCCCG Minutes – 14 February 2019 (pages 33 – 43)
 JCCCG Meeting Pack – 14 February 2019 (pages 45 – 99)
 Response to JHOSC Feedback (pages 101 – 108)
 Review of Growth Assumptions in the DMBC (pages 109 – 115)

The Decision-Making Business Case was included in the previous 
agenda pack.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

*Timings are approximate

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814
 
18 February 2019

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY STROKE REVIEW JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Stroke Review Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber - Sessions 
House on Friday, 1 February 2019.

PRESENT: Mrs S Chandler (Chair), Cllr D Wildey (Vice-Chairman), Mr P Bartlett, 
Ida Linfield, Mr K Pugh, Cllr T Murray, Cllr W Purdy, Cllr D Royle, Cllr J Howell, 
Cllr A Davies (Substitute), Cllr R Diment and Cllr A Downing

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs L Game, Ms K Constantine, Mr J Gilbert (Enodatio 
Consulting Ltd.)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Scrutiny Research Officer), Mrs J Kennedy-
Smith (Scrutiny Research Officer), Ms J Keith (Head of Democratic Services, 
Medway Council), Mr J Williams (Director of Public Health - Medway Council), 
Mr J Pitt (Democratic Services Officer, Medway Council) and Ms L Peek 
(Principal Scrutiny Officer, Bexley Council)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

15.  Substitutes 
(Item 1)

(1) Apologies were received from Cllr Belsey, who was substituted by 
Cllr Davies.

16.  Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting 
(Item 2)

(1) There were no declarations of interest.

17.  Minutes 
(Item 3)

(1) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2018 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chair.

18.  Kent and Medway Stroke Review 
(Item 4)

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Rachel Jones (Senior Responsible Officer, Kent and Medway Stroke Review), 
James Pavey (Regional Operations Manager, South East Coast Ambulance NHS 
Foundation Trust (SECAmb)), Glenn Douglas (Accountable Officer, Kent and 
Medway CCGs) Dr David Sulch (Medical Director, Medway NHS Foundation 
Trust & Stroke Physician) and Dr Stephen Fenlon (Medical Director, Dartford and 
Gravesham NHS Trust) were in attendance for this item.

(1) The Chair welcomed the guests to the Committee.  The Chair 
acknowledged receipt of a letter that had been circulated directly to JHOSC 
Members from Save Our NHS in Kent (SONIK) and a separate letter from 
Craig Mackinlay MP.  The Chair informed the Committee that a 
supplementary paper had been circulated that morning, as requested by 
Medway Council and the meeting was adjourned to allow time to consider 
the paper.

(2) Following the adjournment, the Chair reminded Members that this meeting 
would be the last meeting prior to the Joint Committee of Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (JCCCG) on 14 February 2019.  The Chair 
confirmed that another meeting of the JHOSC would then take place to 
consider formally the outcome of the JCCCG meeting.

(3) Two Kent County Councillors, Mrs Game and Ms Constantine, had made a 
formal request to deliver statements to the Committee. The Chair had given 
her agreement and the statements were delivered. 

(4) Mrs Game informed that the Committee that during the consultation period 
all options being considered were rejected by Thanet and Thanet District 
Council. She believed that residents of Thanet were being treated unfairly 
and were not being listened to.  Mrs Game raised concerns about 
population forecasts in Thanet in comparison to Ashford, disproportionate 
travel distances and peak periods of travel particularly as Thanet was a 
tourist destination, a factor which she believed had not been taken into 
consideration.  She continued that health service staff recruitment was 
difficult in the Thanet area and that the introduction of a state-of-the-art 
centre of excellence would increase levels of staff interest in the area as a 
result.  Mrs Game emphasised that the NHS consultation stated that it had a 
duty to bring life improvements and increase health expectancy and that 
Thanet would fall short of these requirements in the preferred option.  She 
said that the preferred option placed two units in west Kent and close to 
London centres of excellence and that there would be a disparity in service 
across the County.   Mrs Game concluded that the residents of east Kent 
should be given the same life chances as other areas in the County and that 
consideration should be given to a fourth Hyper Acute Stroke Unit (HASU) 
at the Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother Hospital (QEQM).

(5) Ms Constantine informed the Committee that she concurred with Mrs Game.  
She emphasised that the call to needle time 
[...]
red to patients from less deprived areas  
and wondered if coming from a deprived area could be taken into account 
when determining the order of being seen at a HASU.  

Page 8



(14) Ms Jones referred to the profile of the current facilities sited in areas of high 
levels of deprivation and stated that they have a poor profile of performance.  
She highlighted that two areas are ‘D’ and ‘E’ rated - which is the worst 
rating in the country - with another area performing at a ‘B’.  She said that 
that therefore meant a differential service currently existed in Kent and 
Medway and emphasised that this played a fundamental part of the Case 
for Change.  Mr Douglas said that they were passionate about the need to 
provide a service for Kent and Medway and that there was a need for 
HASUs.  He agreed that differentials in service were a bad thing but if the 
system worked together it would benefit everyone.

(15) Dr Sulch said that the disproportionate benefit was largely related to the 
current situation where patients in most deprived areas are receiving the 
worst service in comparison to other parts of Kent and Medway.  He 
highlighted that Medway Maritime Hospital currently had a Sentinel Stroke 
National Audit Programme (SSNAP) rating of ‘E’, which meant that 
according to the Getting it Right First Time (GIRFT) statement that they 
were the worst performing in the country.  He said that more needed to be 
done to benefit patients and centralisation would help to do that.  Dr Sulch 
also explained that clinical need was how patients were prioritised, not 
whether they lived in an area of higher deprivation.  

(16) Members enquired as to why the siting of the HASU was not focussing on 
driving up standards in Trust areas where provision did not currently meet 
expectations and why Medway Maritime Hospital, which had the largest 
volumes of stroke activity in Kent and Medway, would not benefit from a 
HASU at the site.  Ms Jones said that the process was focusse
[...]
as variable provision across all areas 
and a live audit was capturing data to assist in forming the rehabilitation 
business case.  She said that she was confident that a business case will be 
available by May 2019 and the two programmes would go live together.

(43) A Member reminded the Committee that consideration needs to be given to 
the fact it was a national service and not just a Kent and Medway one.  They 
continued that the report presented facts and figures on which a decision 
was being made and that the NHS should be thanked for the work 
undertaken and questions answered at each attendance.

Page 13



(44) A Member expressed concern that the priority order of the evaluation criteria 
had been removed and that this and other changes to the evaluation criteria 
had affected the preferred option selected. 

(45) A Member felt that Kent and Medway had sufficient population to support 
the establishment of a fourth HASU. He reiterated concerns about changes 
to the evaluation criteria since the consultation which he considered had 
effectively removed Option D as a viable option. In relation to Option B, the 
Member also felt that each individual HASU should be implemented as soon 
possible rather than waiting until both Darent Valley and Maidstone were 
ready.  

(46) A Member questioned the length of the process and was keen to see the 
services in place as soon as possible.

(47) Members enquired about the phased approach options and the 
consideration given to this and requested that the process be managed 
safely.

(48) The meeting was adjourned at 1319 and reconvened at 1331.

(49) A proposal from Councillor Wildey was moved and seconded by Councillor 
Murray:

(a) Proposed that the Joint HOSC should agree to recommend the 
following to the Joint Committee of CCGs (JCCCGs) on 14 February 
2019:

i) The JCCCGs should delay taking a decision to implement Option B, 
the NHS preferred option, on the basis that it is not in the interests of 
the health service across Kent and Medway to pursue an option which 
locates all three HASU’s in CCG areas with relatively low levels of 
deprivation. This is of significant concern in the context of the new NHS 
Long Term Plan which makes a commitment to a concerted and 
systematic approach to reducing inequalities with a promise that action 
on health inequalities will be central to everything the NHS does. There 
also remain concerns that:

 there are serious issues in relation to the process used to select the 
preferred option for Kent and Medway which is open to challenge 

 the capacity of the 3 preferred HASU’s will be significantly impacted 
on given the flow of patients from South East London into Darent 
Valley hospital and 

(b) Secondly,

ii) The Joint HOSC should further recommend that the JCCCGs develop 
a decision making business case for Option D,  which would locate the 
third HASU at Medway Maritime Hospital which serves one of the most 
deprived CCG areas in Kent and Medway (see Figure 3 on page 16 of 

Page 14



the decision making business case) recognising that there is now a 
prospect of the HASU which serves the population of East Kent being 
 located at Kent and Canterbury hospital (see page 142 of the final 
decision making business case for Option B).

(50) The proposed recommendation was NOT AGREED.

(51) A proposal from Mr Bartlett was moved and seconded by Mr Pugh:

(a) The NHS are asked to pass on the comments of the JHOSC to the Joint 
Committee of Clinical Commissioning Groups (JCCCG) and to report 
back to the Joint Stroke HOSC and ask that the JCCCG prepare and 
consider an analysis of how population growth in North Kent, specifically 
Medway and the Thames Gateway, and East Kent has been taken into 
account in the proposals, particularly in relation to the number of HASUs 
being proposed.

(52) The proposal was AGREED and became the formal recommendation.

(53) RESOLVED that:

(a) The NHS are asked to pass on the comments of the JHOSC to the Joint 
Committee of Clinical Commissioning Groups (JCCCG) and to report 
back to the Joint Stroke HOSC and ask that the JCCCG prepare and 
consider an analysis of how population growth in North Kent, specifically 
Medway and the Thames Gateway, and East Kent has been taken into 
account in the proposals, particularly in relation to the number of HASUs 
being proposed.

(54) In line with the Terms of Reference for the Committee, a Member requested 
that the Members that had not supported the recommendation set out at 
(51), be allowed to agree a minority response.

(55) Of these Members, one proposed that the proposal set out at (47) be 
agreed as the formal minority response of the JHOSC. This was seconded 
and AGREED by these Members.

(56) The formal recommendation of the Committee (51), along with the formal 
minority response (47), would therefore be submitted by the JHOSC to the 
JCCCG.

19.  Date of next programmed meeting - To be confirmed 
(Item 5)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Please contact: 01634 332715 
Your ref: 

�19:fly 
Serving You 

Our ref: 

Date: 

JP - Stroke Review Minority Response 

6 February 2019 

Joint Committee of Clinical Commissioning 
Groups for Stroke Services 

C/O: Glenn Douglas, Accountable Officer for 
the Kent and Medway CCGs; 
Rachel Jones, Senior Responsible Officer for 
the Kent and Medway Stroke Review 
Kent and Medway Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership 
2nd Floor, Magnitude House, 
New Hythe Lane, Aylesford, ME20 6WT 

Sent electronically 

Dear Mr Douglas and Ms Jones, 

Democratic Services 

Gun Wharf 
Dock Road, Chatham 

Kent ME4 4TR 

Switchboard: 01634 306000 
Email: democratic.services@medway.gov.uk 

www.medway.gov.uk 

Stroke Review - Minority Response from Medway Council representatives on the 
Kent and Medway Stroke Review Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

As you are aware, a meeting of the Kent and Medway Stroke Review - Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Com
[...]
ke JHOSC requests that the JCCCG takes into 
account population growth and the impact of additional 
cars on travel times;

(iii)       the Stroke JHOSC requests that there be further 
stakeholder engagement with regards to the proposed 
model for community rehabilitation.

(12) The Committee Members met informally on 22 November 2018 to 
receive an update from the NHS.

(13) The Committee met on 14 December 2018 to receive the Draft 
Decision Making Business Case and following discussion the NHS 
requested that the Final Decision Making Business Case be 
presented to the Committee prior to the JCCCG Meeting.  The 
Committee agreed the following recommendation:

Page 27



Item 4: Kent and Medway Stroke Review

RESOLVED that the Stroke JHOSC:

(a) Considered and commented on the report:

(b) Referred for consideration any relevant comments or 
representations relating to the information provided by the NHS on 
the Stroke Review to the Joint Committee of Clinical 
Commissioning Groups.

(14) The Committee met on 1 February 2019 to receive the Final Decision-
Making Business Case and agreed the following recommendation:

RESOLVED that:

(a) The NHS are asked to pass on the comments of the JHOSC to 
the Joint Committee of Clinical Commissioning Groups (JCCCG) 
and to report back to the Joint Stroke HOSC and ask that the 
JCCCG prepare and consider an analysis of how population 
growth in North Kent, specifically Medway and the Thames 
Gateway, and East Kent has been taken into account in the 
proposals, particularly in relation to the number of HASUs being 
proposed.

(15) In line with the Terms of Reference for the Committee, a Member 
requested that the Members that had not supported the 
recommendation be allowed to agree a minority response.

(16) A proposal from Councillor Wildey was moved and seconded by 
Councillor Murray:

(a) Proposed that the Joint HOSC should agree to recommend the 
following to the Joint Committee of CCGs (JCCCGs) on 14 
February 2019:

i) The JCCCGs should delay taking a decision to implement Option B, 
the NHS preferred option, on the basis that it is not in the interests 
of the health service across Kent and Medway to pursue an option 
which locates all three HASU’s in CCG areas with relatively low 
levels of deprivation. This is of significant concern in the context of 
the new NHS Long Term Plan which makes a commitment to a 
concerted and systematic approach to reducing inequalities with a 
promise that action on health inequalities will be central to 
everything the NHS does. There also remain concerns that:

 there are serious issues in relation to the process used to select 
the preferred option for Kent and Medway which is open to 
challenge 

Page 28



Item 4: Kent and Medway Stroke Review

 the capacity of the 3 preferred HASU’s will be significantly 
impacted on given the flow of patients from South East London 
into Darent Valley hospital and 

(b) Secondly,

ii) The Joint HOSC should further recommend that the JCCCGs 
develop a decision making business case for Option D,  which 
would locate the third HASU at Medway Maritime Hospital which 
serves one of the most deprived CCG areas in Kent and Medway 
(see Figure 3 on page 16 of the decision making business case) 
recognising that there is now a prospect of the HASU which serves 
the population of East Kent being  located at Kent and Canterbury 
hospital (see page 142 of the final decision making business case 
for Option B).

 
2. Further information

(1) The NHS stroke consultation website is at: 
https://kentandmedway.nhs.uk/stroke/; and

The Decision Making Business Case with appendices is at: 
https://kentandmedway.nhs.uk/stroke/dmbc/. 

(2) The decision of the JCCCG taken on 14 February 2019 is set out in the 
papers provided by the NHS for this item.

(3) The Terms of Reference for the Kent and Medway Stroke Review Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee are appended to this 
covering report for Members’ information. 

3. Legal Implications

(1) The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 govern the local authority health 
scrutiny function. The provisions in the regulations relating to proposals 
for substantial health service developments or variations are set out in 
the body of this report.

(2)  Regulation 23 (9) makes provision for Local Authorities to refer 
proposals for substantial developments or variations to the Secretary of 
State in certain circumstances where a health scrutiny body has been 
consulted by a relevant NHS body or health service provider on a 
proposed substantial development or variation. 

(3)   The circumstances in which a Local Authority may report to the 
Secretary of State are where

a. the authority is not satisfied that consultation on the proposal 
has been adequate in relation to content or time allowed, or

Page 29

https://kentandmedway.nhs.uk/stroke/
https://kentandmedway.nhs.uk/stroke/dmbc/


Item 4: Kent and Medway Stroke Review

b. the authority considers that the proposal would not be in the 
interests of the health service in the area. 

 (4) There is also provision to report to the Secretary of State where a 
decision to implement a substantial health service change or variation 
has been taken without allowing time for consultation because of a risk 
to safety or welfare of patients or staff and the local authority is not 
satisfied the reason given are adequate. This provision would not apply 
in relation to the proposed changes to hyper acute stroke services in 
Kent and Medway.

(5) The four Councils participating in this Joint Committee have not 
delegated the power to make a referral to the Secretary of State to the 
Joint Committee. This remains a matter for independent determination 
by each of the four Councils. However, the Terms of Reference of the 
Joint Committee require it to consider whether the proposal for a 
substantial change to stroke services should be referred to the 
Secretary of State and if deemed appropriate to recommend this 
course of action to the four participating local authorities who may each 
agree to make a referral in line with their respective Constitutions. 

(6)   Current Local Authority health scrutiny guidance issued by The 
Department of Health states that when exercising the power to make a 
referral to the Secretary of State Local Authorities should ensure they 
are in a position to satisfy the relevant requirements under 
Regulation 23 to include certain explanations and evidence with the 
referral and in particular a requirement to ensure that practicable steps 
have been taken to reach agreement if there is disagreement between 
the health scrutiny body and the NHS where the health scrutiny 
comments include a recommendation.  This would be a matter for each 
Council to demonstrate prior to making a referral.

(7)     In determining whether or not to recommend that the four participating 
Councils consider referral of the proposed changes to hyper acute 
stroke services to the Secretary of State, the Joint HOSC should take 
into account the requirement to provide an explanation of the reasons 
for recommending the referral and the evidence in support of those 
reasons. 

4. Financial Implications

(1) There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Page 30



Item 4: Kent and Medway Stroke Review

5. Recommendation

The Committee is asked to consider the decision of the JCCCG on 
14 February 2019 and recommend that the relevant Committees of the four 
local authorities take one of the following actions:

(a) Consider supporting the decision of the JCCCG; 

(b) Consider referring the decision of the JCCCG to the Secretary of State; 
or

(c) Consider and note the work of the Kent and Medway Stroke Review 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Background Documents

Kent County Council (2015) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(17/07/2015)’, 
https://democra

Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY STROKE REVIEW JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Stroke Review Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber - Sessions 
House on Tuesday, 26 February 2019.

PRESENT: Mrs S Chandler (Chair), Cllr D Wildey (Vice-Chairman), Ida Linfield, 
Mr K Pugh, Cllr W Purdy, Cllr D Royle, Cllr C Belsey, Cllr J Howell, Cllr R Diment, 
Cllr A Downing, Cllr D McDonald (Substitute) and Mr P J Messenger (Substitute)

IN ATTENDANCE: J Kennedy-Smith (Scrutiny Research Officer, Kent County 
Council), Mr J Pitt (Democratic Services Officer, Medway Council), Ms L Peek 
(Principal Scrutiny Officer, Bexley Council) and Mr T Godfrey (Scrutiny Research 
Officer, Kent County Council)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

20.  Substitutes 
(Item 1)

Apologies were received for Mr Bartlett, who was substituted by Mr Messenger and 
Councillor Murray, who was substituted by Councillor McDonald.

21.  Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting 
(Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

22.  Minutes 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2019 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chair.

23.  Kent and Medway Stroke Review 
(Item 4)

Rachel Jones (Senior Responsible Officer, Kent and Medway Stroke Review), Glenn 
Douglas (Accountable Officer, Kent and Medway CCGs) and James Pavey (Regional 
Operations Manager, South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 
(SECAmb)) were in attendance for this item.



2

(1) The Chair welcomed the guests to the Committee.  The Chair 
acknowledged receipt of a number of representations from members of the 
public.  The Chair said that she had read all of the representations carefully, 
noted the points made and referred to the key themes – consideration of 
referral to the Secretary of State, travel times and an American research 
paper.  

(2) Ms Jones drew the Committee’s attention to the Joint Committee of Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (JCCCG) resolutions and that an additional 
resolution had been included regarding prevention.  

(3) The Chair enquired specifically about the American research paper.  Ms 
Jones said that the paper focussed on mechanical thrombectomy and 
described the process involved.  She confirmed that such services were 
available in London and that consideration had been given to this.  Ms 
Jones said that discussions had been held with the author but reiterated that 
if mechanical thrombectomy was thought to be the best treatment for the 
patient then it would be okay, in discussion with the team, to move them to 
London.  She said that the network would continually look at developments 
in technology and gave assurance that plans were in place to support 
patients if the process was required.

(4) A Member enquired about the removal of services at the Queen Elizabeth 
The Queen Mother Hospital (QEQM), travel times and reducing health 
inequalities.  Ms Jones said she understood the concerns raised and that 
the focus of the stroke review and work with partners was focussing on 
prevention and reducing inequalities as strokes were preventable.  She said 
that work was being undertaken with relatives, carers and those in remote 
areas following the development of travel advisory groups and that a 
commitment had been made to work with people in their local areas.

(5) A Member referred to the JCCCG minutes and sought clarity on the timeline 
for the rehabilitation business case and work on prevention.  Ms Jones said 
in relation to rehabilitation services all services will be delivered locally but 
emphasised that careful consideration was being given to not destabilising 
neuro rehabilitation.  She confirmed that the live audit had been completed 
and said that gaps in knowledge were still there.  Ms Jones confirmed that 
the terms of reference of the JCCCG was following through and that a 
commitment had been made for the business case to be completed by the 
end of May, with follow up pieces being delivered locally.

(6) Ms Jones said that the Kent and Medway Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP) had a prevention workstream and that work already 
existed.  She continued that everyone recognised causes of stroke and that 
the prevention workstream, assisted by public health were looking at the 
associated factors such as diabetes, atrial fibrillation and obesity.  Ms Jones 
said that the JCCCG had emphasised a need for this in relation to strokes.  



3

(7) Mr Douglas said in reference to concerns raised about the Thanet 
population, that there was a two-stage commitment to significantly improve 
services within Thanet and part of the rehabilitation service would be in the 
QEQM but emphasised that there was a lack of service in people’s homes.

(8) Mr Douglas said that the implementation plan picks up three strands coming 
together to give one unified implementation strand – hyperacute/acute, 
rehabilitation and prevention.

(9) A Member said that the live audit should have been completed earlier and 
queried if the audit would have influenced the final decision.  Ms Jones said 
that the business case has been explicit that it was HASU/ASU focussed 
but that the review had received a huge amount of feedback that the current 
rehabilitation service was not good enough and that this be included due to 
its importance.  She emphasised that there was responsibility for the whole 
pathway and if rehabilitation services were not reviewed, other units could 
be compromised.  

(10) Ms Jones referred to the decision-making process and said that 
rehabilitation had not been one of the evaluation criteria.  She confirmed 
that decisions were made on having the right services and not based on 
existing variations and would lead to eliminating outcome inconsistencies.

(11) Some Members expressed concern that the results of the consultation had 
not been listened to and that the public were not being well served.  

(12) A Member agreed that the introduction of Hyper Acute Stroke Units 
(HASUs) would bring an excellent service but raised concerns regarding 
access.  The Member also queried the definition of health inequalities in 
correlation to the option chosen, specifically referencing Medway resident’s 
inability to access the service.  Ms Jones said that the review had always 
acknowledged that there were difficulties in access and geography.  She 
said that this would mean longer access times for a proportion of the 
population but that steps were being taken to minimise that with treatment at 
the ‘front door’ being quicker.

(13) Members enquired about capacity.  Ms Jones referred to previous 
attendances before the JHOSC which identified the processes to develop 
capacity following the feedback from the South East Clinical Senate.  She 
said that work was completed to collect data on the aging population and 
impacts of housing growth.  Ms Jones highlighted the committee’s previous 
recommendation to provide further work on this and said that separate work 
was carried out to look at newer housing developments in the Thames 
Gateway to underpin the research.  She felt assured that the worst-case 
scenario had been accounted for by the ongoing mitigations taken at each 
stage of discussion with the Committees but that checks would continue on 
demand.

(14) Following a concern raised about a focus on frailty, the Chair asked if there 
was a clinical definition of this.  Mr Pavey said that there was a national 



4

scoring system and that it was not necessarily related to age. He confirmed 
that there was a medical definition which was the ability to mobilise and to 
be able to take of yourself – this did not necessarily correlate to age.

(15) A Member enquired if money would be diverted from the financial envelope 
for the HASUs to the prevention and rehabilitation work being undertaken.   
Ms Jones confirmed that the money determined for the HASU/ASU would 
not be diverted and that additional money would be needed.  Mr Douglas 
recognised that there was a need to spend more money and that this would 
need to be targeted to pockets of deprivation.  He confirmed that targeted 
work was being undertaken to address the disproportions that existed; 
public health would assist with this work.  

(16) Some Members emphasised that the Committee should be considering the 
benefits to the whole NHS service and that nationally this model was being 
developed.

(17) The Chair confirmed that she supported the decision being made by the 
JCCGs due to the principle of HASUs being agreed all the way along, 
primarily because HASUs save lives. 

(18) A proposal from Councillor Wildey was moved and seconded by Councillor 
McDonald:

That the joint HOSC acknowledged the concerns raised by Medway Council 
that the proposed location of three HASU’s in Kent and Medway, which 
excludes Medway Maritime Hospital as one of those sites, is not in the 
interests of the health service in Kent and Medway.  This is based on the 
evidence previously provided by Medway relating to health inequalities, 
insufficient capacity and flaws in the methodology used for selection of the 
preferred option.  It is of grave concern that the decision-making business 
case for Option B has been signed off with key workstreams relating to 
prevention, rehabilitation and financial sustainability incomplete.

The Joint HOSC therefore agrees that the four relevant Committees 
consider the proposed reconfiguration of hyper acute stroke services across 
Kent and Medway be referred to the Secretary of State for Health and to call 
on him to ask for an evidence based review of the concerns raised by 
Medway with particular emphasis on the scope of Option B to deliver a 
reduction in health inequalities as opposed to Option D.  

(19) The proposed recommendation was NOT AGREED.

(20) A proposal from Councillor Belsey was moved and seconded by Councillor 
Diment:

This committee recommends that the relevant committees of the partaking 
authorities support the decision of the Joint Committee of CCGs subject to the 
NHS making an undertaking to review the provision of acute and hyper acute 
services should demographic changes require it. 



5

(21) The proposal was AGREED and became the formal recommendation.

(22) RESOLVED that:

This committee recommends that the relevant committees of the partaking 
authorities support the decision of the Joint Committee of CCGs subject to the 
NHS making an undertaking to review the provision of acute and hyper acute 
services should demographic changes require it. 


